VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 3-04

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 304.4 TABLE ONE CAPTIONED PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN ZONING DISTRICTS OF THE RINGWOOD ZONING ORDINANCE TO MAKE "WAREHOUSE, MINI-STORAGE" A CONDITIONAL USE IN THE B-3 AND I-1 ZONING DISTRICTS

ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD on this 18 day of Marc 16 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 304.4 Table One captioned *Principal Uses Permitted in Zoning Districts*, of the Ringwood Zoning Ordinance, shall be amended to change "Warehouse, Mini-Storage" from a permitted use to a conditional use in the B-3 and I-1 Zoning Districts.

SECTION 2: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form (which publication is hereby authorized) as provided by law.

PASSED THIS 18th DAY OF MARCH, 2024.
AYES: HEROUS, Meseck, Meyer, MorgAN, Reinwall
NAYES:
ABSTAIN: X
ABSENT: Robel.
NOT VOTING: &
APPROVED THIS 18th DAY OF MARCH, 2024.
ATTEST: Susan Keener Village Clerk Sue Keener

Z:\R\Ringwood\Ordinances\Amending 304.4.MINI.doc